Maine law.
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STATE OF JlIAINE, 

1> AS SED IlY TUE 

THIRD LEGISLATURE, 

AT THE SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1823, 

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE nEB OLVE OF JUNE 2S) J8,2n. 

POR'l'L.flND: 
llY 'rODD AN)) S~lITII ...... PRrNTERs TO '!'HE S'l';\,l'E •. 

1823. 



FOXCROFT ACADEMY. 265 

CHAPTER ~LXXXY. 

AN ACT establishillg Foxcroft Acad~my. 

SECT. 1. BE ,it enacted by the Senate and :House 
qf Repr'esentat-ives, in Legislature assembled, That 
Jo,seph E. Foxcl'oft, ~William Emel'scH1, Daniel W"il- PeI'SOIl' !ncOl'· 

kins, Thomas "Villiams, John BradbUl'Y, Samuel poruiell. 

Chamberlin, James S. Holmes, Philip Greely, Joshua 
Carpenter, Joseph Kelsey, Samuel M'Clanathan, 
Samuel C. Clark, and Jason Hassel, and their suc~ 
cessot's forever, be, and they hereby are, constituted 
and made a body politic, by the name of the Tl'l1stees 
of Foxcroft Academy; with po'vver to prosecute and POWC1'S,&C, 

defend suits at law; to have a common seal, and to 
altel' it at pleasUl'e ; to establish an Academy at Fox~ 
croft, in the cOUllty of Penobscot, for the promotion 
of literature, science, morality and piety; to make 
any by-laws fo!' the management of their affairs, not 
repugnant to the laws of the State; and to choose 
such otfi('ers as they may deem proper; to hold any 
pl'Opel'ty, real and personal, by gift, grant, 01' other- ~~;~~ p:~~:rt~':~ 

• t I' fl' I I II I 'to""ont &,','JOO(l Wise, tIle year y lneome 0 w llC 1 S la not exceec dollal's income, 

the sum of three thousand dollars; and to reeeive all 
pt'Opf'l'ty which may heretofore have been givcn Ol' 

subscribed for the benefit of sueh Academy. 
SECT. 2. Be it jll1,ther enacted, That said Trus-

, f 1 f TI'URtef'B mny tees may, at any time, remove anyone 0 t lell' ren""e ~,ny of 

I I 1 1 11 d' I' bl f' d' 1I1I"I' u".br,' Hum )cr, W 10m t ley s la a~ue ge 111Capa e 0 IS- whe" i"C'i"'idc. 

charging such trust, and choose additional Trustees, ~;;c7~~1 tll va­
and fill vacancies in said Board, by ballot: P,'ovided 
1 '1'1 I b f' . t l' I 11 Numhel' and IWweVer, lat t le num er 0 Sate l'ustees s la ,at qUOl'um, 

HO time, be less than nine, nor mOl'e than fifLeen; 
any five of whom shall constitute a quorum. 

SECT. S. Be -itjtlf'ther enacted, That Joshua Car-
pentet', Esqnire, is hCI'eby authorized to ea)l the fil'st [lil'st meeting-, 

meeting of said Trustees, in such manner as he shall 
deell1 propel': Provided however, That the Legisla-
ture thall at any time have power to altel' or repeal Restrictiol1S' 

the provisions of this Act; And provided fitrther, ' 
That unless the said Trustees shall, within one year 
ft'Oll1 the passing of this Act, be in posscssion of 
fUHlls or propet'ty for the use of said Academy, or 
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266 ll'ISHERY IN 8'1'. CROIX. 

vested in a building for the same purpose, which to~ 
gether shall amount to at least fifteen hundred dollars, 
and have also commenced instruction in said institu­
tion, within that time, the powers granted by this 
Act shall be null and void. 

[This .!let passed January 31, 1823.] 

CB:APTER CLXXXVI. 
,AN AC'I'to r{'gulate the Salmon, Shad and Alewive fishery in St. 

Croix and its branches. 

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House 
of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That 

TIme, within from al1d atter the passing of this act, no person shall 
which fish m.lY b 11 d k ' I Sl d Al . bel.ke,,: . e a owe to ta e any Ha man, la or eWlves, 

in the waters of the river St. Croix, with any large 
net or sei1le, exc.epting between sunrise on Monday 
and sunrise on Thursday of each week; nor with 
spears, scoop nets,or in wears, except between sunrise 
on Monday and sunrise on Friday of each week, 
under the penalty of twenty dollars for every barrel 
or less quantity of Salmon, and fifteen dollars fOl" 
every barrel or less quantity of Shad, and five dollars 
for every barrel or less quantity of Ale'wives, so taken, 
against the fOl'egoing pl'Ovisiol1S. 

SECT. 2. lie it jit7'ther enacted, That all wears or 
.other obstructions placed in said watrl's, for the 

Wear',&r, tob. purpose of taking saiJ fish, shall be kept open from 
bellI 01'"" at • F . . . 1\1 d f h 
cerljliutillle" sunnse on I'lday, nil SUlll'lse all Ion ay, a eac 

week, under a penalty of fifty dollars for each offence; 
and any net or seine that shall be placed in said 
waters, contrary to the provisions of this Act, shall 
be forfeited to the use of any person 01' persons who 
may seize the same, 

SECT, S, Be it further enacted, That no box or 
f en81t

yrol'pIH.Co tl'ap-weal' shall be built or placed in said river nor ~~brn ., 

~iver, shall any wear of any kind be built in said river, 
higher than a half tide wear, under the penalty of 
one hundred dallal'S. 

SECT, It. Be it furthel enacted, That it shall be 
the duty of each town and plantation of this State? 


